is to ensure that its net exposure is kept to an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currencies
at spot rates when necessary to address short-term imbalances.
Exposure to currency risk
The Company’s exposure to currency risk was as follows based on notional amounts:
 Note USD- denominated  USD- denominated

’000 KZT
 31 December

2021
 31 December

2020
Trade and other receivables 16 21,081,380  9,094,225
Cash and cash equivalents 17 17,312,529  12,149,856
Restricted cash 14 3,282,420  2,890,084
Trade and other payables 21 -  (12,827)
Loans and borrowings 19 (29,647,240)  (26,619,371)
Net exposure  12,029,089  (2,498,033)

The following exchange rates applied during the year:

Sensitivity analysis

Weakening of the KZT, as indicated below, against the USD at 31 December would have increased
profit net of taxes by the amounts shown below. This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange
rate variances that the Company considered to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting
period. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

’000 KZT Profit or loss

Strengthening

of KZT
Weakening

of KZT
31 December 2021
KZT/USD (20% movement) (1,924,654)  1,924,654

in KZT
Average interest

rate
Reporting date

spot rate
Average interest

rate
Reporting date

spot rate
 2021  2021  2020  2020
USD 1 426.03  431.80  412.95  420.71

Joint Venture South Mining Chemical Company LLP
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2021

38

’000 KZT Profit or loss

Strengthening

of KZT
Weakening

of KZT
31 December 2020
KZT/USD (20% movement) 399,685  (399,685)

(iii) Interest rate risk

Changes in interest rates impact primarily other financial liabilities, by changing either their fair
value (fixed rate debt) or their future cash flows (variable rate debt).  The Company’s management
does not have a formal policy of determining how much of the Company’s exposure should be to
fixed or variable rates.  However, at the time of raising new loans or borrowings management uses
its judgment to decide whether it believes that a fixed or variable rate would be more favourable to
the Company over the expected period until maturity.

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments